
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 
[image: image1.emf]2011-231.tif




2011-231.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-231
An ordinance REALLOCATING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $58,453, ORIGINALLY ALLOCATED TO PROJECT SOS UNDER ORDINANCE 2010-557-E, TO LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES, SECOND HARVEST NORTH FLORIDA FOOD BANK (THE “FOOD BANK”) IN ORDER TO ENABLE THE FOOD BANK TO GATHER, TRANSPORT AND DISTRIBUTE DONATED AND SURPLUS FOOD TO ORGANIZATIONS SERVING THE PRIORITY POPULATIONS OF HOMELESS AND LOW INCOME PERSONS AND FAMILIES; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2010-557-E BY ATTACHING A NEW SCHEDULE A-2; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 2010-2011 PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES; REQUIRING A REPORT TO THE COUNCIL AUDITORS; providing for an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Reallocation.  Funding in the amount of $58,453 originally allocated to Project SOS under Ordinance 2010-557-E is hereby reallocated to Lutheran Social Services, Second Harvest North Florida Food Bank (the “Food Bank”). 

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional funding to the Food Bank to be used to gather, transport and distribute donated and surplus food to organizations serving the priority populations of homeless and low income persons and families.
Section 3.

Amendment of Ordinance 2010-557-E.  Ordinance 2010-557-E is hereby amended to reallocate funds as set forth in Section 1 by attaching a new Schedule A-2. A copy of new Schedule A-2 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 4.

Approving and authorizing amendment.
  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to 2010-2011 Public Service Grant Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Lutheran Social Services, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

Oversight Department.
The Department of Recreation and Community Services shall oversee the project described herein.
Section 6.

Report required.
The Department of Recreation and Community Services is hereby required to file a report with the Council Auditors on the status of the funds appropriated in Section 1 by November 15, 2011.
Section 7.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:
    /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\03.21.11.RCS.Reallocate.PSG.Lutheran.CA.Amend.oversight.report.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
2

[image: image2.emf]2011-231.tif




2011-231.tif

_1363684769/2011-231.tif
Schedule A-2

Revised March 15, 2011
SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC SERVICE GRANTS

GENERAL FUND - GENERAL SERVICES DISTRICT
Recreation and Community Services

Organization

Angelwood, Inc

Angelwood, Inc

APEL Health Services, Inc.

Beaches Emergency Asst Ministry, inc. (BEAM)
Catholic Charities

Catholic Charities

Clara White Mission

Community Connections of Jax
Compassionate Families, Inc.

Cultural Council

Daniel Memorial

Downtown Ecumenical Services Council
Emergency Services & Homeless Coalition
Family Foundations of NE Florida

Family Nurturing Center

Family Promise of Jax

Family Support Services of Northeast Florida
Florida State College at Jacksonville
Gateway Community Services

Greater Jacksonville Area USO

Hands On Jacksonville

Help Center

Hope Haven Children's Clinic and Family Center
Hubbard House

Hubbard House

1.M. Sulzbacher Center for Homeless
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid

Jacksonville Area Legal Aid

Jacksonville Speech & Hearing Center
L'Arche Harbor House

Learn To Read

Lutheran Social Services of Northeast Florida, Inc.
Lutheran Social Services of Northeast Florida, Inc.
Lutheran Social Services of Northeast Florida, Inc.
Mission House

Northeast Florida Community Action Agency
Northeast Florida Community Action Agency
New Heights of Northeast Florida

Northeast Florida Healthy Start Coalition
North Florida Schoo! of Special Education
Opportunity Development, Inc.

Opportunity Development, Inc.

Opportunity Development, Inc.

Operation New Hope

Pine Castle

Project SOS

River Region Human Services, Inc.

River Region Human Services, Inc.

Ronald McDonald House Charities
Salvation Army

The ARC Jacksonville

Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, Inc.
United Way of Northeast Florida

United Way of Northeast Florida

Urban Jacksonville

Vision is Priceless

We CARE Jacksonville

Women's Center of Jacksonville, Inc.
Youth Crisis Center

FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

Program Name

Macaw

Sidesaddle Group Home

Health & Wellness Program

Rent & Utility Assistance Program

Emergency Assistance

Employment Services

Employment Services

Davis Center: Residential Services

Homicide Grief Recovery/Victim Advocacy Services
Cultural Services Grant Program

Project Prepare

Financial Aid

Leadership to End Homelessness

1000 in 1000

Safe Swaps

Family Promise of Jacksonville

Strengthening Ties and Empowering Parents (STEPS)
Independent Living for Adult Blind (ILAB)
SAGES

CyberCafe

Hands on Jacksonville Community Organizing Program
Transitional Living & Recovery Program
Project Search

Emergency Shelter/Services Programs
QOutreach Family Advocate

Emergency Shelter Services for the Homeless
Civil Legal Services

Mental Heaith Advocacy Program

Auditory Services

Community Inclusion

Jacksonville Reads

Second Harvest Food Bank

Representative Payee Program

Refugee & Immigration Services

Case Management

Adult Developmental Training Program

The Azalea Project

Adult Student Transition Program ("TILES")
Deaf Consumer Program

Temporary Loan Closet

Deaf and Disability Victims Advocacy Program
Ready4Work :

Training, Education and Support Services
Literacy/GED Services for Adults
Andy's Place

Residential Treatment

Ronald McDonald House

Homeless Emergency Services
Community Employment

Trinity Lutheran Church Food Pantry
Real Sense Prosperity

United Way 2-1-1

Meals On Wheels

The Adult Program for the underserved and homeless at
Vision Is Priceless Council

WE CARE

Expanded Horizons

Touchstone Village

Total Recreation & Community Services

TOTAL GENERAL FUND - GENERAL SERVICES DISTRICT

Total

15,342
19,550
10,353
47,629
40,000
45,000
58,115
31,132
16,834
3,000,000
14,968
33,275
17,420
63,148
57,705
11,834
49,701
69,343
15,096
29,527
75,428
40,936
27,352
116,153
29,273
115,000
164,240
29,486
28,602
13,624
15,141
146,783
12,278
5,463
18,633
15,080
27,975
13,283
76,627
18,112
15,426
23,138
15,426
133,513
58,483

33,942
48,300
11,612
63,176
21,867
10,888
56,078
18,223
88,610

18,057
56,500
28,580
114,957

5,452,217
5,452,217

Schedute A-2
Page 1 0f 3

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC SERVICE GRANTS
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Gateway Community Services Alcohol Rehab Trust $ 604,307
Catholic Charities Choose Life Trust 47,000
Duval County Public Schools Drivers Education Safety Trust 500,000
Total Special Revenue Funds $ 1,151,307
TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICE GRANTS $ 6,603,524

Schedule A-2

Page 2 of 3

Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 3
Jacksonville Children's Commission
Budget - Fiscal Year 2010 - 2011
Schedule of Funding to Agencies for Children's Programs and Other (08201) Funding

Contract
Estimated Agency Funding: COJ Funding ~ Other Revenue  Grant Funding Amount
Big Brothers, Big Sisters - BIGS in Schools 284,598 284,598
Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida . 996,642 6,255 159,329 1,162,226
Boys and Girls.Club of Northeast Florida - New Town Success Zone 537,124 7,876 545,000
Bridge of North East Florida 1,860,048 89,807 705,023 2,654,878
Child Guidance Center 691,606 691,606
Child Guidance Center - Full Service Schools Beaches Resource Center 128,000 128,000
City Department of Parks, Recreation and Lntertainment - Mary Lena Gibbs 128,756 128,756
Communities In Schools of Jacksonville, Inc. 2,325,382 186,512 553,735 3,065,629
Community Connections 1,576,630 484,563 2,061,193
daniel 624,985 624,985
DUC Nurse and Learn 304,588 304,588
Hopc Haven 204,554 294,554
MaliVai Washington Foundation - TnT 130,030 130,030
Mental Health Resources 222,708 222,708
New Heights of Northeast F1,, Inc. formerly Cerebral Palsy 120,099 120,099
Northwest Behavioral Health 142,493 142,493
PACE Center for Girls - Drop Out Prevention and Support Services 203,974 203,974
Police Athletic League of Jacksonvilie, Inc. 281,727 281,727
Sulzbacher Center for Homeless 44,360 44,360
Wayman Community Development Corporation 324,167 3,850 328,017
Youth Crisis Center - Intervention Program 90,500 90,500
Total Agency Funding $ 11312971 § 294300 $ 1,902,650 $§ 13,509,921
Agency Matching Funds & Statewide Coalitions:
Children's Services Council 20,000 20,000
Florida Afierschool Nelwork 15,000 15,000
Early Learning Coalition (Slot Dollars) 625,000 625,000
L Healthy Kids Corporation (Kidcare Healthy Insurance) 25,000 25,000
Healthy Start - Kidcare Outreach Grant Match 35,000 35,000
Promisc Neighborhoods Program - Iidward Waters College 90,000 . 90,000
21st Century Grant Maich 215,638 215,638
Total Matching Funds $ 1,025,638 § - 3 - $ 1,025,638
Other Initiatives:
Transfer to TEAM-UP Grant for ICC Administration 8,403 8,403
Nutrition Program Funding 255,713 255,713
Summer Camp Program 800,000 800,000
Childcare for Special Needs Population 50,000 50,000
Jacksonville Flousing Authority - New Town Case Management 105,000 105,000
Total Other Initiatives 3 1,219,116 $ - $ -0 $ 1,219,116
Total Agency Funding JCOD191 $ 13,557,725 § 294,300 $ 1,902,650 $ 15,754,675
Estimated Literacy Funding JCEL191
Early Learning Programs:
Episcopal Children's Services 1,687,379 1,687,379
Jacksonville Urban I.cague 200,000 200,600
United Way Born Learning 40,000 40,000
Total Agency Funding JCEL191 $ 1,927,379 § - 3 ] - $ 1927379
Total Agency Funding - JCOD & JCEL $ 15485104 $ 294300 $ 1,902,650 $ 17,682,054
Total Appropriated in Subobject 08201: Index Split
City Funding {or Agency Contracls $ 11,312,971 JCOD191 $ 1,115,713
Matching Grants $ 1,025,638 JCOD19IRG  § 12,086,312
Other Initiatives $ 1,219,116 JcopicL  § 650,000
Literacy Contracts $ 1,927,379 JCEL191A $ 1,927,379
$ 15,485,104
DCPS Funding for Agency Contracts $ 294,300 $ 15,779,404
$ 15,779,404

Schedule A-2
Page 3 0f3

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3
FIRST AMENDMENT TO
2010-2011 PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO 2010-2011 PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT
AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into and effective the day of

, 2011, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 117 West Duval Street, Suite 210,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (“City”) and LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF
NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation, whose address is 1502
Jessie Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32206 (“Recipient”).

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. City and Recipient entered into that certain 2010-2011 Public Service Grant
Agreement effective October 1, 2010 (the “Agreement”); and

B. City and Recipient desire to amend the Agreement to increase the grant amount
by $58,453 to a total grant amount of $146,783 as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the provisions contained herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

3. Amendment to Recital. The appropriation amount referenced in the first recital
of the Agreement shall be amended to read $146,783.

4, Amendment to Section V.A of the Agreement. The first sentence of Section
V.A of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

The City agrees to pay the Recipient the total amount of $146,783 for the
Program (the “City Funds”); provided however, unless the City determines that
this Program performs an essential function otherwise required to be performed
by the City, the above stated amount cannot account for more than twenty-four
per centum (24%) of the Recipient’s annual revenue averaged over the previous
three (3) years.

5. Amendment to Exhibit A of the Agreement. Exhibit A (“Scope of Services” or
“Services”) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit A
attached hereto.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 9
6. Authority. Recipient represents and warrants to City that Recipient has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Agreement as amended by this
Amendment, and Recipient and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Recipient's behalf
represent and warrant to City that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on
Recipient's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Recipient shall deliver to City
promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence such authority.

7. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Agreement. The Effective Date shall be the
latter date that either City or Recipient executes this Amendment. The provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

8. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Agreement provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

9. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

10.  City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank by the parties.]

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 9
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned City and Recipient have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

CITY:

ATTESTED: ' CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Florida

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

By:
John Peyton, Mayor

Dated:

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies
provided therein to be paid.

By:
Director of Finance
CITY Contract Number:
Form Approved:
By:
Office of General Counsel
Approved by City Council via Ordinance No.: , 2010
RECIPIENT:

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF
NORTHEAST FLORIDA, INC,, a Florida
non-profit corporation

By:
Print Name:
Title:

Date:
G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Contracts\PSG\First Amendment to LSSv2.DOC

3-
Exhibit 2

Page 3 of 9
EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

(Goals and Objectives and Approved City Budget to Immediately Follow this Page)

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 9
Goals and Objectives Worksheet
Lutheran Social Services of Northeast Florida, Inc.
Second Harvest North Florida Food Bank

Mandatory Objective: Number of Duplicated People Served by
September 30, 2012. The Food Bank serves member agencies rather
than individuals. By September 30, 2011 Second Harvest North Florida
will increase ponds of food distributed in Duval county to 13,000,000
Ibs. This represents a total project increase of 25%.

Baseline: Second Harvest distributed 6.2 million Ibs in the four months
ending Jan 31, 2011 of which 60% is distributed in Duval county totaling 3,720,000 lbs. 13,000,000 Ibs.
3,720,000 Ibs

Data Source: Current Inventory utilization reports and distribution
reports will be used to gather the measured data.

eljERags: In 2010-2011 Second Harvest will distribute an additional
212,400 pounds of food in family food boxes, approximately 5,310
boxes of food yielding 141,600 meals at no charge to selected member
agencies per the PSG council fund reallocation award.

EEREINH Second Harvest distributed 5,000+ family boxes with funds
from the Community Foundation in 2009-2010

5,000 5,310

. By September 30, 2012 Second Harvest North Florida will
have conducted out reach to 400 prospective and non-member agencies
regarding Food bank services. At 5% of the total project funding, PSG
funds. would provide outreach to 5 non- member agencies per quarter for
a total outreach of 20 per year. 115 400
CEREINTH The Agency Development Manager will record the number of
non- ‘member agencies who receive outreach or orientation services.
HPl[gEs: Weekly outreach journal entrée’s will be used to track the
interactions.

Objective: By September 30, 2012 Second Harvest North Florida will
distribute over 12 miilion Ibs of food which will equals 8,000,000 meals
served in Duval county. 2,480,000 meals 8,000,000 meals

TR RN

EEREMER [n 2009 Second Harvest North Florida distributed 6,633,566
Ibs of food which equals 4,422,377 meals. In all by September 30, 2011
we WI“ have distributed 1,945,623 more meals than distributed in 2009.
EROEE2 Distribution Invoices which are included in a spreadsheet
based on monthly distributions.

Objective: Mobile Pantries: By September 30, 2012 Second Harvest 5 30
North Florida will conduct 24 Mobile Pantries to families in outer lying
counties within our 18 county service area equaling 360,000 Ibs and
276,923 meals.

Baseline: In 2009 Second Harvest conducted 4 Mobile Pantries
consisting of 60,000 Ibs of food which equaled 46,153 meals.

Data Source: Data will be collected from Inventory and Distribution
reports.

Outcome Objectives/Results Objectives should be SSM.AR.T.
Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Relevant and Time-bound

A Quantity: How much? Clearly state measurable goals that relate to the stated need.
B. Quality/Effort: How well services provided? - Goals stated are realistic and attainable.
C. Client Benefits: Is anyone any better off? Long term goals are meaningful and attainable.

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 9
(‘uonoas Ayoede) Bunesadp weibold s,uopeolddy 8yj ul pauysp Se UoIOLIISEP SIIAISS JO JUN BUIeS 8y} 8q PINOYS "FLON) 1@d1AI8S JO JIuUn e auyap ases|d

Sreaioiio 0

1o e e : 3un Jad 3809
3 el 0002566 Sl SR ; . 9 995'2£9'9 SHUN JUBYED [ej0L
Lo ANR 5 55 5 S =

i

sasuadxg $S3| aNUIASY |B}0L
anuaAay |ejo]

RS ap0es s pajsenbay/paniaday buipung [ejoL
501'€56% 62.'€ZL'LS Sjuel9 Jsyio
0$ 0% 74 1SE3YLON ABM papun
0% 0% ucliepunod AJuniuwo)
61£'091%

HISINDIUAHNEOAN ONIANAE
Spun4 8q 0} Junouly) sasuadxg wesbold 18

sasuadx3 weibolid [e10]

sasuadxy sadiAlag toaa:m_

sasuadx3 Joauaiqg wesboid _Sow_

AefinQ |eyde) BupesadQ

sasuadx3 Bujjelado

sogsuadx3 |auuosiad

6LE'091L% juelE) 3OIAISS 2Ngnd

[2ssiie
IGZCiioSsE

g

B:681:C

abcigic

216'/26% sanuaAsy weibold 1BUl0 iy
0% sa94 piedIpay
2 % awoou| paje[ay-welboid
%cigs | evi £/9'8v€°1$

6002 - 8002 A-
oney jabpng
eay douly

jueqg poo4 2pUO]4 YHON JSIAIRH puo023s :3weN wesbold *JU] ‘epLIol4 JSe3YON JO S3IIAIBS [BI120S URIYINT :dwepN Asuaby

196png weibold - Juels) asialag qnd L 1L0Z Ad

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 9
0008 _00'0g 00°0¢ 0008 00°0% 00'Z8e'ez24 00'zge'eezs 2L'1/9'v8% sjoesjuoagng coz:n_.__m_n 2UI0) WS
0008 _00°0% _000g- 0008 000% 000$ 000 i
| 00°08. 0008 0008 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00708 0008 euosJad 10a1))
| 00'0¢ 0008 00:0$ 0008 0008 0008 00°0% _000% -0o'os Jeuoleanp3 jusi[)
jooog  _000% _000g 00°0% 0008 00°0% 0008 0008 _00°0% leaipoy sl |
[00'000'0/8 00708 0008 0008 0008 000 00°00GGkp$ 0000G'SkbS  _BOZPOTLELS {uelgj mwm_ssne pood sy |
0003 00°0% 00°'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 000 00°0$ 00°0$ 000!
00°0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00°0$ 000
sasuadx3 Juall) 32311q
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°03 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 02'65.$ 0Z'65.% 00'9/6% Sliwiad g @susdl - JBUI0
00°08y'/$ 00°0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 89'Zsv'ees 89'Cs¥'zes ze'ee0'ges 82UeJNSU| 8IDIIA
00'9/8% L0'28P'9L$ 10°/8¥'9L S 1£'¢98'6% soueUBUIBW Jusldinby
00'861°G$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°005°0L1L$ 00'005'001L$ 00'215'/83 8oUBUBIUIBIN PUE j3NJ B[DIYaA
00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00'0% 00°0$ 61'765'6$ 6L'V65'63 L5'26L'2LS 20pP0 - awdinbg - seses g |EIUaY
sasuadx3 juawdinby
00°0% 00°'0$ 00°0$ 0008 00°0$ 00°0% 00°000'8$ 00'052'2$ v6'8/6'8L$ SAOUSHIOM B S80UAIUND - JAWIO
00°08 00°0$ IsAB)L UMO] 0 3NQ
00°€LL'es 00°0$ 00'0% 0003 00°0% 00°0$ 00°006'9L$ 00°006'9L$ 2919e'p$ 200v0 - 19ABLL (€307
00°0$ . mem:wnxm foarlL
56'985'v$ $6'986'v$ 6b'252'7$ sabieyd yueg - JayQ
00°005'e$ 00'000'6L$ 00°000'G1$ 98'G65'618 seng g suoiididsaNg - 1aYiQ
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 000 00°0! 9€'889'8% ey /2» 9£'889's% 86'868°/$ 1pny - Jaylo
00°0% 000 000 0008 000 000 000 DI0$E 00°0% 00°0$ Z0Y90 - 000'L$ Jepun uawdinb3 - J8YI0
00°0$ 000 000 00°0$ 00°0! 00°0; 00°000°96% 000'96 00'6£8$ 8£6¥0 - Bulusalog punosbyoeg
00'000'2$ 000 00°0: a0'0$ 00°0! 000! 00°000'96% 00'000°96% 29'416'8G¢8 01P€0 - (IIPNE JoU) $80INIBS 8 $88 4 RUISSB0d
00°0% 00'0$ 000 00°0% 000 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°08 Q0UEINSU| - SISO B SJ0JD3IIQ
00'0% 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 00°0% 00'0$ 00°005'v$ LOpS0 - buiuie)| yeis
00'0% 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0% 91,260 - suonedlidnd
00'689% 00°'0$ 000 00°0$ 000§ 000 00°169'052$ 00°169'0528 £6'008'€0Z$ 108Y0 - Buisipaapy pue suojowold
00'625% 0008 00°0! 00°0$ 00°0% 000 00°000'¢L$ 00°000'¢L$ 88'692'61$ L01YQ - 8bejsod
00'c69% 000% 00°0! 00°0$ 000 000 00'006'8$ 00°005'8$ v9'656'0% L0LS0 - seliddng JauiQ pue 800
sasuadx3z aoo
00°££6'cS 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ B°€6E'8LE 6C°E6L'8LS 00°€05'6€$ 9beJOIS BYIS KO - JaWIO
00°266°€$ 00'852'1% 000 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 16'296'81$ 18°/96'81 $ 16'686'01L3 206v0 - Alliqen eJauso g Ausdoid saueinsu)
00°2/L'28 00'522Z'L$ 000 000 00'0$ 00°0% 00°000'89¢$ 00°000'89£$ 5L'£96'6LS £09v0 - stieday pue aoueuajulB
00°0Lb'2$ 00'880'2$ 00'0$ 000 000 000 £5'V66'6/$ £GV66'6LS 9.°¥6G' 148 109 1584 ‘UseJ) Jsjepm "119813) LOEV0 - SBlNN
|00 LG1e _00'ee6s 0008 000 00°0% 000 _sze/808% 000 cze/8Nes  _1£'921'62% 0810 - suoydaje
00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 000 00°0$ 00°0 26'S6E'691L$ 26'S6E'G9LS 19°190°291$ 80bY0- Aouednoag - sy
sasuadx3 Aouednaag
sasuadxg bunesadq |
100, 007zZeTigLs | 0009 19968089 1000 a« mgamw V2:09Zi292 3 [9UUOS 1o} [ey)
700'Z9912E81 00Ty IOV Ho0i0s T Zoeoviozs s ogiosi e &PE&SN»«M@ 0:¢08’ V11962i6T I 21ile
YL 'b8E LS 16'86% £9'€6¥% 6€'192'2$ LE°186'v$ swuogun
92'¢l8s 60°8S$ £€'/6€8 12'956'S 19'069'2$ 82BWINSyj [BlUa]
00'920°c$ 00'€/9$ 00°0$ PrLIELS 00°0$ 00°0$ £8'/06'6$ 00°2£2'98 10620 - sexe wswhoidwaun
00°/6.°L$ 00°'929% 00°0$ SG'692'L$ 000! 000 L0'LvL'68 S1°/v9'8s £1'608'02% L0Y2Q - uoljesuadiuo) SIa3Iom
00°2ee’es 0041113 00'08 £0°106'6$ 00°0: 00°0! 66°186'c23 18295028 00'9ve’es 10220 - {uswaliay
00'669'€1L$ 00°£00'6$ 00'0$ 2L'6LE'98 00°0! 000! 16'658'v.$ mm 986 mmww%ﬁ& 10°668'0L8 00'169'6e$ pOEZO - @ouBINSY YijeaH
00°0Lb'8S 00'6p8'2S 00'0$ 8y'LZe'rs 000% 0008 8b°/00°66$ , 91'GEY'ZGS BE' LYY OrS 10120 - Xel pen @ YOI4'- sexel lIosked
mEm:wm pue saxe] |joihed

| D0:80RAYS. = 00'sca29% 5 0:p28:09%0 5 00es 9BiGeeagey 00 IpIEE9S E 1SaUEI¥SHeI01aNSY
00°0$ 00'0$ 000 00°0% 00°0$ 8

00'596'9L$ 000 21'692'2$ 000 88'L/0'102$ 00202 '¥0E$ 00°L£Z'1628 (1) suoyisod JeAlg L
00ZLL'9l$ 00'8¥9'vL$ 000 06'819'62$ 000 06'ppS'601L$ éommwmbmr 00°€26'951$ 00'G.p'9rLs (8) yejs asnoyalep/sediaes fousby g
00'628'¢1$ 00°88'L$ 00°0% 0LvvZ'L$ 000 0£'£28'6$ doem%ww 00°08.'92! 00°006'0€" we|Q Aopusaul g Bulllg §
00°205'c$ 00°0 00°0$ 00°0% 000! 00'025' €% H001220i5ES] 00'220'S€E: 00'€/0'9€" Jabeue 2jed s,phi/RERANQ AjunWwo)
00°0$ 00°0! 00°0$ 00'265'2 000 00'80v'62$ 100T000! 00°000 Z€! 00'902'82 ] 10JBUIPJO0Y JBJIUNIOA'S
00°€L2'SS 00958'Z$ 00'0$ 20'680'c$ 00°0$ 86'Gv1'92$ 00°008'2€$ 00°ZLy'8r$ suoliesadQ Jo Jopang'z
00°259'2$ 00'Ly'9z8 00'0$ : 0€'21.'09% A 00°002'26% 8&%@2 o8Il 2ARNR3XT |

% | By e

L0zZ10 - sabeps pue sauejes
: . : .. : . s9suadx3 |[auuosiad |
mm:cw>mx Buipuny ks 010; 0102-600C >m 6002-800C Ad swiey) aur pue sauobajed
weiboid pleaipaiy paplacid jebpng Buipuny
Jay10 v Kouaby Jgap Juaung Jea ) sold

AUy

S

siauped Buipung

13oang

TP1IG1S IS eI IONIOTSaDIAIS [B1205 LIE)

LebioA S BRer ket ik et At aborkas AU A0

I1e32Q 336png weiboud - Juels) adiA1aS 1laNd LLOZ Ad

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 9
*}1502 J0aJipul Buimoiie gINQ eJ3pad 24) Wolf 183l apn|aul SNy .,

196pNnq 3y} Jo UONYAS 3ARRIIBU 3L} Ul Papn|aul aq }Snwl pajsi SWal 98d 1Y
60/12/S ‘PAUIPON JseT]
: Jobpngijo usai9y
LLiigeiay e 9a'6ec! ! i . : o s35uUadxs

T a\bpo Y i oo S ,:.Q,ff,,ﬁ@w

|esauag pue juswabeuely pajedony|
s9suadx3 aAleysiuIWpY ‘Al

f007eRilee1ST L 100:962i818 0 00:08) Louceziavis

f00080 L noi0sE oiosE s ooiost B .
00°0% 00°0$ 000 00°0% 8.8
00'0$ 00°0% 000 00°0% 00°0$ 00°005'2$
00'0$ 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ yE'8v9$

4 | 1eigz0i6Euies
LavEisbLes)

{E101Isesundx9ong

g 0 . aepnodendesieiog)
00°0% (2qL0s3ap Ises|d) - JBYO
00°005'2$ alemyos 3 sJendwor)
[SEIE 00'v82'9% luawdinbz 3 Asuiyoen
10548 mm>o, Aepng jeydeg Bunesado ‘i

i x3ibuljeladQieio]

/2°81Z'00L% uoliesdag - JaylQ
GYege’/Ghs SWa}| poo UON - 13410
_peoee'os Joge] joenuo) - 18yl
oo._cv.mw sugijeuoq pood Uo jubtald - 18YIQ
i RS asUSUXSaIRIY| B

[00:ZZRYeL £6i59%0 = 100!

[ TTRIRENCIAY . : : SH9BI6LYIZS s

S N

0008 0008 000§ Togos
VE'5E6'99% 00°0$ 0008 99880528
R T

sasuadx3g JaUiQ
cmwwwoﬁo ufod EE@&% sanuaAay s34 Bujpuny 0102-600T Ad 600Z-800Z Ad swaj| aul pue sauobajed
- ERIIES u=n=n= weiboid pileaipay papirold jabpng Buipung
c__;:omxu@\@me, YOIV Aauaby 134 JUaingy 183 ) Jolid

1041

Siaupeg buipund

13oana

jiEgpostepuoly;

bAR=Hiatd

PSR ERUION 10 SRS TIEBOS Usi i T Ko uRB Y Ree

Itejeq 196png weiboud - JUELD 321AI9S HANd LLOZ Ad

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 9
Budget Narrative for Selected Items of Cost
FY 2011 Public Service Grant Application
Program Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)
Proposed Funding Period: FY 2010-2011

S
Hrogr

EXPENSES: Please provide narrative description for all categories listed below for which you are seeking PSG funding.
We have included those required elements in the spaces below. See instructions when listing personnel expenses.
Please feel free to add additional lines as necessary to provide explanations using the line insert feature.

|. Personnel Expenses = (not related to costs of the office of the governor of a state or the chief executive of a political subdivision)

Salary & Wages

Executive Director: Responsible for all aspects of the LSS Second Harvest North Florida Food Bank including staffing and proper operation of the facility

and services.

$85,000 x 6.241% allocation = $6,305. $2,864.70
Director of Operations: Responsible for the procurement of food for Northeast Florida through national sources. The
Manager supervises the drivers and warehouse staff as well as coordinating scheduling and pick up of food products.
$40,806 x 14.00% allocation = $5,713.@ 54% $3,085.02
Volunteer Coordinator: Responsible for educating the public about hunger and the for the procurement of food for
Northeast Florida through local sources. Conducts food drives and handles donations.
$32,000 x 15.00% allocation = $4,800.@ 54% $2,592.00
Community Outreach/Kids Café Manager: Responsible for the supervision of the Kids Café staff and overall daily
operations of the Kids Café, Summer Lunch and Backpack programs,
None charges to PSG. $0.00
Billing and Inventory Clerk: Responsible for monitoring and maintaining an accurate inventory in the warehouse as well
as tracking receivables from sharing agencies.
’ $26,780 x 8.61% allocation = $2,305.@ 54% $1,244.70
Agency Services Warehouse Staff: Primarily responsible for gathering agency case lot orders from the warehouse,
loading the orders in vehicles, and recording orders.
(8 FTE's) = $165,923 total saldries with 15% allocated to PSG $25,618.50
Other Staff Positions: Includes Drivers, Sanitation Specialist, and Food Solicitor. These. positions are responsible for
transporting food from donation sites to delivery sites, keeping the warehouse clean, and working with volunteers to
coordinate the restocking of the warehouse shelves.
(7 FTE's) = $243,306 total salaries with 10.4% allocated to PSG $25,269.12
Payroll Taxes & Benefits
Payroll Taxes: Calculated at 7.65% of wages. $70,647.96 allocated @ 6% $4,321.48
Health Insurance: Calculated at an estimated 25% increase over the previous year's rates, with agency paying 75% of the
overall cost. ($460.24 x 1.25 = $575.30 ; $431.48 per month per emp x 12 months = $5,177 per emp per year)
(employer pays 75% of premium) Allocated @ 6.3% $6,375.12
Dental insurance = $106.32 per month per employee Allocated @ 6.8% $397.33
Retirement: Cost is estimated at 3% of total salary dollar amount Allocated @ 16.2% $5,501.07
Workers Compensation: Calculated at 1.53% of wages. Allocated @ 12.7% $1,769.55
Unemployment Taxes: Calculated at 3.45% of salary for the first $7,000 of wages. Allocated @ 9% $1,311.44
Long Term Disability calculated at 1.00% of salary amounts. Paid time off is also incuded in this $79,026. allocated
wages x 1.0% = $790.26 @ 54%
Uniforms for drivers and warehouse staff $493.63
Il. Operating Expenses
Occupancy None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Office Expenses
Staff Training None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Professional Fees & Services None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Travel Expenses - not related to entertainment expenses
Out of Town Travel None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Conferences & Workshops None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Equipment Expenses None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Direct Client Expenses None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Other Expenses
Freight on Food Donations: Freight costs associated with transporting surplus food to Northeast Florida from other
regions of the country. (Costs include direct billing for freight charges as well as costs associated with the transportion
on freight such as insurance, gas & oil, maintenance, etc.) $65,939.34
I1i. Operating Capital Outlay: None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
IV. Administrative Expenses: None to be charged to PSG. $0.00
Must explain indirect cost and attach letter from OMB.
Total Program Expenses $146,783
Exhibit 2

Page 9 of 9




