	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2010-557
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: July 27, 2010
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: July 29, 2010
Type of Action: Adoption of FY2010-11 city budget; approval of independent authority budgets; provision for capital projects; 5-year revenue and expenditure projections; setting pension contributions; Ordinance Code waivers; Ordinance Code amendment
Bill Summary: The bill adopts the 2010-11budgets for the City and its independent agencies and authorities.  The proposed General Fund departmental expenditure budget is $852,220,457, with a total City departmental expenditure budget (General, Special Revenue, Capital Projects, Enterprise, Internal Service, and Trust and Agency Funds) of $1,689,174,754.  Non-departmental expenditures, inter-fund transfers and reserves are budgeted at $403,136,771, for total appropriations, reserves and cash carryover of $2,092,311,525.

The bill sets an employee cap of 7,955 positions and redlines 40 positions to be eliminated when they become vacant (2 captains, 1 lieutenant, 6 firefighters and 11 engineers in the Fire and Rescue Department and 20 police officers).  The 5-year financial projection estimates the City’s General Fund revenues to grow from $994.5 million (proposed) in FY10-11 to $1.008 billion next year, and then gradually increase to $1.072 billion by FY14-15 for a total increase of 7.82% over the five year period, with property taxes, JEA contribution and local option sales taxes providing the bulk of the growth.  It establishes a Public Service Grant program allocating $6,603,524.  The bill sets the employer’s contributions (percentage of covered payroll) to the various pension plans at 13.5% for the General Employees Pension Fund, 49.6% for the Police and Fire Pension Fund, and 31.78% for the Corrections Officer’s Pension Fund.

The bill waives provisions of Ordinance Code that require the City to increase funding for the Jacksonville Children’s Commission each year by an amount equal to the average percentage increase in all City operating department budgets, up to the value of ½ mill.  The bill waives the Ordinance Code requirement that the Mayor annually calculate and report unit cost measures and service quality measures for City government operations, and waives the requirement that funds be appropriated for cash replacement of fleet vehicles.  Additionally the bill waives certain provisions of the Procurement Code for the purpose of allowing SMG to utilize its own competitive procurement process rather than the City’s process for the purpose of capital expenditures of $100,000 or less and for non-capital extraordinary repair and maintenance projects of $500,000 or less.  Finally, the bill waives the prohibition against amending the Ordinance Code by means of provisions in the budget ordinance.
The bill amends Ordinance Code Chapter 51 – Jacksonville Children’s Commission – to add a provision authorizing the Commission to provide funding for beverages and light snacks for children participating in Children’s Commission programs in an amount not to exceed 2% of the City funding received by any participating agency.
Background Information:
Policy Impact Area: Annual budget adoption
Fiscal Impact: The proposed General Fund departmental expenditure budget is $852,220,457, with a total City departmental expenditure budget (General, Special Revenue, Capital Projects, Enterprise, Internal Service, and Trust and Agency Funds) of $1,689,174,754.  Non-departmental expenditures, inter-fund transfers and reserves are budgeted at $403,136,771, for total appropriations, reserves and cash carryover of $2,092,311,525.  The total budgetary approval, operations and capital, for the City and he independent authorities, is approximately $4.67 billion, excluding the Duval County Public Schools, the budget for which is not approved by City Council.

Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

